

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 21-1214, 21-1216, 21-1217, 22-1063, 22-1065, and 22-1066 (consolidated)**

---

**VISTRA CORP., CONSTELLATION ENERGY CORPORATION, CONSTELLATION  
ENERGY GENERATION, LLC, ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, THE  
PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP, CALPINE CORPORATION, LS POWER  
ASSOCIATES, L.P., AND TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC,**  
*Petitioners,*

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR  
PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Paul M. Flynn  
Ryan J. Collins  
Wright & Talisman, P.C.  
1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
202-393-1200  
flynn@wrightlaw.com  
collins@wrightlaw.com

Chenchao Lu  
Assistant General Counsel  
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.  
2750 Monroe Blvd.  
Audubon, PA 19403  
610-635-3042  
Chenchao.Lu@pjm.com

*Counsel for  
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*

Dated: June 21, 2022  
Final Brief:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. FERC’s Adoption of a Revised Offer-Capping Approach that Does Not Permit Sellers to Include in Their Offers Any Costs of Quantifiable Risks of Committing to Provide Capacity During a Future Capacity Commitment Period (Other than the Risk of Paying Non-Performance Charges) Is Arbitrary and Capricious and Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	3
A. PJM Administers the Capacity Auctions that Are Intended to Secure Advance Commitments from Capacity Resources at the Levels Needed to Provide a High Level of Assurance that Customers Will Continue to Be Served Even When Demand Is High or Conditions Are Otherwise Adverse .....	4
B. Tariff-Prescribed Caps on the Offers Sellers Can Submit in the Auction Are Intended to Reflect the Offer a Seller Would Submit in a Competitive Market to Recover Its Costs and Risks of Providing Capacity During the Future Delivery Year .....	5
C. The Issue on Review Is Not How to Define or Quantify Any Other Specific Risks—FERC Never Reached that Issue Because It Categorically Excluded from Offers <i>All</i> Risks Other than the Risk of Paying Non-Performance Charges .....	6
D. The Orders on Review Create the Problem at Hand: The Prior Offer-Capping Approach Afforded Sellers Room to Price Other Risks (other than Non-Performance Charge Risk) into Their Offers, but the Revised Offer-Capping Approach Takes that Away.....	7
E. FERC Failed to Respond Meaningfully to the Reasonable Objections in the Record that the Change in Offer-Capping Rules	

Prevents Sellers from Basing Capacity Offers on the Quantifiable Risks of Undertaking a Forward Capacity Commitment.....10

1. FERC’s Adopted Change to the Offer-Capping Rules Lacked Record Support.....10

2. As Petitioners Show in Their Brief, FERC Failed to Engage with Their Reasonable Objections that the Offer-Capping Changes Foreclosed Seller’s Ability to Submit Capacity Offers that Would Compensate Them for the Risks of Agreeing to Commit Capacity in a Future Delivery Year .....13

3. PJM Likewise Raised Reasonable Objections to FERC’s Revised Offer-Capping Approach that Effectively Foreclosed Including Other Risks in Capacity Offers .....13

CONCLUSION.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u><b>COURT CASES</b></u>	<u><b>Page</b></u>
<i>*Advanced Energy Management Alliance v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 14-15
<i>ANR Pipeline Co v. FERC</i> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Delaware Division of the Public Advocate v. FERC</i> , 3 F.4th 461 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	4, 5
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 881 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>*PSEG Energy Resources &amp; Trade LLC v. FERC</i> , 665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14, 17
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>West Deptford Energy v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<u><b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES</b></u>	
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 173 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2020).....	12
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2015).....	16

**\* The cases principally relied upon are noted with an asterisk.**

<i>Independent Market Monitor for PJM v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,212 (2021).....	7
<i>Independent Market Monitor for PJM v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 176 FERC ¶ 61,137 (2021).....	8, 12, 14
<i>Independent Market Monitor for PJM v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 178 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2022).....	6, 9, 14, 15
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,162 (2021).....	14, 15
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2007) .....	4
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2015), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2016) .....	6
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2016).....	5

## **STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. §824d.....	1
